TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/12/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NY Designs, Inc.		12/22/2011	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CocosFranchise, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	2006 Lexington	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77098	
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 3689918		COCO'S CREPES & COFFEE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (512)610-3456

 Phone:
 (512) 610-3410

 Email:
 tmhou@conleyros

Email: tmhou@conleyrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark E. Scott
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 3267

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77253-3267

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2648-00100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura A. Brock, Associate Atty of Record
Signature:	/LauraABrock/
Date:	01/06/2012

Total Attachments: 1

source=Cocos Assignment#page1.tif

40.00

TRADEMARK REEL: 004693 FRAME: 0418

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NY Designs, Inc., a Texas corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), having its principal offices at 2006 Lexington Street, Houston, Texas 77098, is the owner of United States Trademark Registration No. 3,689,918 for COCO'S CREPES & COFFEE (the "TRADEMARK");

WHEREAS, CocosFranchise, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"), having its principal offices at 2006 Lexington, Houston, Texas 77098, is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to said Trademark;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee would now like to document a previous oral agreement with a written assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's entire rights, title, and interest in and to said Trademark together with all common law rights, rights of priority, and goodwill of the business symbolized by Assignor's said Trademark, and furthermore all rights and causes of action (including damages recoverable thereby) for past, present, and future unauthorized use of the Trademark, including but not limited to all rights and causes of action for infringement and unfair competition of said Trademark.

The rights conveyed by this Assignment shall be effective nunc pro tunc on March 12, 2010.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that it and its representatives will, at Assignee's request and expense, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and fully enforce the benefit of the rights, title and interest, assigned, transferred, and conveyed. Assignor represents and warrants that it owns all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark and that it has the authority to transfer all of the rights, title and interest assigned, transferred, and conveyed pursuant to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed on the 12th day of March, 2010 and effective by their duly authorized officers or representatives this <u>22</u> day of December, 2011.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

NY Designs, Inc.

CocosFranchise, L_iL.C

Youssef Nafaa

 n_{∞}

BV

By:

Youssef Nafaa, President

A39160.01/2648-00300

RECORDED: 01/06/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004693 FRAME: 0419